
Agenda 
Finance and Administration Committee 

West Olive Administration Building  
12220 Fillmore, West Olive, MI   49460 

Tuesday, February 16, 2010 
 9:30 a.m. 

 
 
Consent Items: 
 

1. Approval of the Agenda 
 
2. Approval of Minutes from the January 26, 2010 Meeting 
 

Action Items: 
  

3. Monthly Budget Adjustments 
Suggested Motion: 
To approve and forward to the Board of Commissioners the appropriation changes greater than 
$50,000 and those approved by the Administrator and Fiscal Services Director for $50,000 or less 
which changed the total appropriation from the amended budget for the month of January 2010. 
 

4. Budget Adjustments Greater than $50,000 
Suggested Motion: 
To approve budget adjustments # 44, 56, 67, 68, and 69. 
 

5. Statement of Review for January 
Suggested Motion: 
To approve the Statement of Review for the month of January 2010. 
 

6. Resolution to move to a Defined Contribution Pension Plan 
Suggested Motion: 
To approve and forward to the Board of Commissioners the Resolution and recommendations to 
move from a Defined Benefit Pension Plan to a Defined Contribution Pension Plan. 
 

7. Resolution Declaring Official Intent to Reimburse Project Expenditures 
Suggested Motion: 
To approve and forward to the Board of Commissioners the Resolution of Intent to reimburse 
project expenditures for the Grandville Waste Water Treatment Plant with bond proceeds. 
 

8. Ottawa County Energy Retrofit Program - Boiler Replacement 
Suggested Motion: 
To approve and forward to the Board of Commissioners a contract with Request Heating and 
Cooling to replace the boiler at 12265 James Street for $22,105, funding to come from the Energy 
Efficiency and Conservation Block Grant (EECBG). 
 

Discussion Items:   
 

9. Treasurer's Financial Month End Update for January 2010 
 
10. Legislative Proposals Regarding Health Insurance Premiums for Government Employees 

 
11. Budget Principles 
 



12. Fiscal Policies 
 

13. Tax Revenue Projections 
 

14. General Fund Projections 
 

Adjournment 
 
Comments on the day’s business are to be limited to three (3) minutes. 



Addition to Agenda 
Finance and Administration Committee 

West Olive Administration Building  
12220 Fillmore, West Olive, MI   49460 

Tuesday, February 16, 2010 
 9:30 a.m. 

 
 

 
Action Items: 
  

15. Resolution to Advance Funds for the Munn Drainage District 
Suggested Motion: 
To approve and forward to the Board of Commissioners the Resolution to Advance Funds for 
the Munn Drainage District to cover expenditures incurred before the bond issuance.  Funding 
will come from contingency until repaid upon bond issuance. 
 

 
Comments on the day’s business are to be limited to three (3) minutes. 



FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE 
 
        Proposed Minutes 
 
DATE:  January 26, 2010 
 
TIME:  12:00 p.m. 
 
PLACE: Fillmore Street Complex 
 
PRESENT: Robert Karsten, Gordon Schrotenboer, Donald Disselkoen, Roger 

Rycenga, Dennis Swartout   
 
STAFF & GUESTS: Bradley Slagh, Treasurer; June Hagan, Fiscal Services Director; 

Lynne Doyle, CMH, Sherri Sayles, Deputy Clerk; Alan Vanderberg, 
Administrator; Keith Van Beek, Assistant Administrator; Marcie 
VerBeek, Human Resources 

 
  SUBJECT:  CONSENT ITEMS 
 
 Approve by consent the agenda of today as presented and approve by 

consent the minutes of the December 15, 2009, meeting as presented. 
 
  SUBJECT:  ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRPERSON 
 
FC 10-001 Motion:  To elect Roger Rycenga as Vice Chairperson of the Finance and 

Administration Committee for 2010. 
 Moved by:  Schrotenboer    UNANIMOUS 
 
  SUBJECT:  BUDGET CALENDAR 
 
FC 10-002 Motion:  To approve and forward to the Board of Commissioners the 2011 

Budget Calendar. 
 Moved by:  Schrotenboer    UNANIMOUS 
 
  SUBJECT:  MONTHLY BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS 
 
FC 10-003 Motion:  To approve and forward to the Board of Commissioners the 

appropriation changes greater than $50,000 and those approved by the 
Administrator and Fiscal Services Director for $50,000 or less which 
changed the total appropriation from the amended budget for the month of 
December 2009. 

 Moved by:  Schrotenboer    UNANIMOUS 
 
 
 



PAGE 2   FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION  1/26/10 
 
  SUBJECT:  BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS GREATER THAN $50,000 
 
FC 10-004 Motion:  To approve budget adjustments #906, 907, 908, 909, 911, 912, 

913, 914, 915, 916, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 42 and 43. 
 Moved by:  Rycenga     UNANIMOUS 
 
  SUBJECT:  STATEMENT OF REVIEW FOR DECEMBER 
 
FC 10-005 Motion:  To approve the Statement of Review for the month of December 

2009. 
 Moved by:  Karsten     UNANIMOUS 
 
  SUBJECT:  MERS MILITARY SERVICE CREDITS   

          PURCHASE 
 
FC 10-006 Motion:  To approve and forward to the Board of Commissioners the 

purchase of four (4) years of military service credits for Christopher J. 
Munley (Sergeant, Ottawa County Sheriff’s Office). 

 
  County Cost:  $19,837.74 
  Employee Cost: $13,154.26 
  Total Cost:  $32,992.00 
 
 Moved by:  Schrotenboer    MOTION PASSED 
 
 Yeas:  Schrotenboer, Disselkoen, Rycenga, Swartout.  (4) 
 Nays:  Karsten.  (1) 
 
  SUBJECT:  POSITION REQUEST FOR DEVELOPMENTAL 
           DISABILITIES CLINICAL TEAM PROGRAM 
           COORDINATOR 
   
FC 10-007 Motion:  To approve and forward to the Board of Commissioners the 

recommendation to create one (1) FTE position of DD Clinical Team 
Program Coordinator – (Unclassified/paygrade 07) at the cost of $83,054 - 
$98,678 for the budget year.  Funding to come from Medicaid / State/ 
Local funding. 

 Moved by:  Karsten     UNANIMOUS 
 
  SUBJECT:  POSITION REQUEST FOR MENTAL HEALTH 
           CLINICIAN/WAITING LIST MANAGER 
 
FC 10-008 Motion:  To approve and forward to the Board of Commissioners the 

recommendation to create one (1) FTE position of Mental Health Clinician  



PAGE 3  FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION  1/26/10 
 
 – (Group T/paygrade 14) at the cost of $69,856.00 for the budget year.  

Funding to come from Medicaid / State / Local funding. 
 Moved by:  Schrotenboer    UNANIMOUS 
 
 
  SUBJECT:  REQUEST TO TEMPORARILY INCREASE   

          HOURS FOR PROGRAM COORDINATOR -  
          EVIDENCE BASED PRACTICES / PROGRAM  
          DEVELOPMENT  

 
FC 10-009 Motion:  To approve and forward to the Board of Commissioners the 

recommendation to temporarily increase the hours of the CMH Program 
Coordinator – Evidence Based Practiced/Program Development from 24 
hours to 40 hours per week for 6 months at a cost of $47,726.  Funding to 
come from Medicaid / State / Local funding  

 Moved by:  Schrotenboer    UNANIMOUS 
 
  SUBJECT:  COMMISSIONER TRAVEL SURVEY 
 
FC 10-010 Motion:  To approve and forward to the Board of Commissioners option 

two (2) for the Board of Commissioners Conference and Travel. 
 Moved by:  Rycenga     UNANIMOUS 
 
  SUBJECT:  QUARTERLY TREASURER’S INVESTMENT 
           REPORT 
 
FC 10-011 Motion:  To receive for information the Treasurer’s Quarterly Investment 

Report as of December 31, 2009. 
 Moved by:  Rycenga     UNANIMOUS 
 
  SUBJECT:  QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATUS REPORT  
 
FC 10-012 Motion:  To receive for information the Interim Financial Statement for 

General Fund, Mental Health and Public Health as of December 31, 2009. 
 Moved by:  Schrotenboer    UNANIMOUS 
 
  SUBJECT:  INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT TO 
           CREATE THE OTTAWA LAND BANK   

          AUTHORITY 
 
FC 10-013 Motion:  To approve and forward to the Board of Commissioners the 

Resolution to approve the proposed Intergovernmental Agreement 
between the Michigan Land Bank Fast Track Authority and the Treasurer 
of Ottawa County establishing the Ottawa County Land Bank Authority. 



PAGE 4  FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION  1/26/10 
 
 Moved by:  Disselkoen    UNANIMOUS 
 
  SUBJECT:  ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION AND BY- 
           LAWS OF THE OTTAWA COUNTY LAND BANK  
           AUTHORITY 
 
FC 10-014 Motion:  To approve and forward to the Board of Commissioners the 

Resolution to approve the proposed Articles of Incorporation and By-
Laws of the Ottawa County Land Bank Authority. 

 Moved by:  Rycenga     UNANIMOUS 
 
  SUBJECT:  “MISSION STATEMENT” AND “PRIORITIES 
           AND POLICIES” OF THE OTTAWA COUNTY 
           LAND BANK AUTHORITY 
 
FC 10-015 Motion:  To approve and forward to the Board of Commissioners the 

Resolution of the proposed “Mission Statement “ and “Priorities and 
Policies for Property Acquisition and Disposition” of the Ottawa County 
Land Bank Authority. 

 Moved by:  Schrotenboer    UNANIMOUS 
 
  SUBJECT:  LOAN OF $50,000 FROM THE LAND SALE  

PROCEEDS ACCOUNT TO THE OTTAWA           
COUNTY LAND BANK AUTHORITY 
 

FC 10-016 Motion:  To approve and forward to the Board of Commissioners the 
request of the Ottawa County Treasurer to loan $50,000 (interest-free) 
from the Land Sale Proceeds Account to fund the start-up operations of 
the Ottawa County Land Bank Authority. 

 Moved by:  Rycenga     UNANIMOUS 
 
  SUBJECT:  DISCUSSION ITEMS 
 

1. Engagement letter with Vredeveld Haefner, LLC for the Ottawa 
County, Michigan Insurance Authority’s 2009 audit. 

 
2. Engagement letter with Vredeveld Haefner, LLC for the County of 

Ottawa 2009 audit. 
 

3. Engagement letter with Vredeveld Haefner, LLC for the Ottawa 
County Drain Commission 2009 audit. 

 
June Hagan reported the three letters listed above are routine engagement 
letters the County receives. 



PAGE 5   FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION                     1/26/10 
 

4. ARRA Funding List for MI Works and CAA – June Hagan reported   
MI Works and CAA have received $7,431,398 in stimulus dollars this 
far. 

 
SUBJECT:  ADJOURNMENT 

 
FC 10-017 Motion:  To adjourn at 12:43 p.m. 
  Moved by:  Rycenga     UNANIMOUS 

 
  
 

 
 



Action Request 

Committee:  

Meeting Date:

Requesting Department:

Submitted By:

Agenda Item:

SUGGESTED MOTION:

SUMMARY OF REQUEST:

FINANCIAL INFORMATION:

Total Cost:  County Cost: Included in Budget:  Yes No
If not included in budget, recommended funding source: 

ACTION IS RELATED TO AN ACTIVITY WHICH IS:

Mandated Non-Mandated New Activity 

ACTION IS RELATED TO STRATEGIC PLAN:

Goal:

Objective:

ADMINISTRATION RECOMMENDATION:
 Recommended  Not Recommended 

County Administrator: 

Committee/Governing/Advisory Board Approval Date: 

Finance and Administration
2/16/2010

Fiscal Services
June Hagan
Monthly Budget Adjustments

To approve and forward to the Board of Commissioners the appropriation changes greater than $50,000 and those
approved by the Administrator and Fiscal Services Director for $50,000 or less which changed the total
appropriation from the amended budget for the month of January 2010.

Approve budget adjustments processed during the month for appropriation changes and line item adjustments.

Mandated action required by PA 621 of 1978, the Uniform Budget and Accounting Act.

Compliance with the Ottawa County Operating Budget Policy.

 County costs to be funded by Fund Balance use, increased revenues or decreased expenditures.

# 1

# 1-6

✔

✔

Digitally signed by Alan G. Vanderberg 
DN: cn=Alan G. Vanderberg, c=US, o=County of Ottawa, ou=Administrator's Office, email=avanderberg@miottawa.org 
Reason: I am approving this document 
Date: 2010.02.11 15:48:07 -05'00'

















Action Request 

Committee:  

Meeting Date:

Requesting Department:

Submitted By:

Agenda Item:

SUGGESTED MOTION:

SUMMARY OF REQUEST:

FINANCIAL INFORMATION:

Total Cost:  County Cost: Included in Budget:  Yes No
If not included in budget, recommended funding source: 

ACTION IS RELATED TO AN ACTIVITY WHICH IS:

Mandated Non-Mandated New Activity 

ACTION IS RELATED TO STRATEGIC PLAN:

Goal:

Objective:

ADMINISTRATION RECOMMENDATION:
 Recommended  Not Recommended 

County Administrator: 

Committee/Governing/Advisory Board Approval Date: 

Finance and Administration
2/16/2010

Fiscal Services
June Hagan
Budget Adjustments Greater than $50,000

To approve budget adjustments # 44, 56, 67, 68, and 69.

Approve budget adjustments processed during the month for appropriation changes and line item adjustments.

Mandated action required by PA 621 of 1978, the Uniform Budget and Accounting Act.

Compliance with the Ottawa County Operating Budget Policy.

 County costs to be funded by Fund Balance use, increased revenues or decreased expenditures.

# 1

#1-6

✔

✔

✔

Digitally signed by Alan G. Vanderberg 
DN: cn=Alan G. Vanderberg, c=US, o=County of Ottawa, ou=Administrator's Office, email=avanderberg@miottawa.
org
Reason: I am approving this document 
Date: 2010.02.16 14:29:27 -05'00'





Action Request 

Committee:  

Meeting Date:

Requesting Department:

Submitted By:

Agenda Item:

SUGGESTED MOTION:

SUMMARY OF REQUEST:

FINANCIAL INFORMATION:

Total Cost:  County Cost: Included in Budget:  Yes No
If not included in budget, recommended funding source: 

ACTION IS RELATED TO AN ACTIVITY WHICH IS:

Mandated Non-Mandated New Activity 

ACTION IS RELATED TO STRATEGIC PLAN:

Goal:

Objective:

ADMINISTRATION RECOMMENDATION:
 Recommended  Not Recommended 

County Administrator: 

Committee/Governing/Advisory Board Approval Date: 

Finance and Administration
2/16/2010

Fiscal Services
June Hagan
Statement of Review for January

To approve the Statement of Review for the month of January 2010.

Per Diem and mileage payments to Commissioners per the Officers Compensation Commission

$4,954.50 $4,954.50

All Goals

✔

✔

✔

Digitally signed by Alan G. Vanderberg 
DN: cn=Alan G. Vanderberg, c=US, o=County of Ottawa, ou=Administrator's Office, email=avanderberg@miottawa.org 
Reason: I am approving this document 
Date: 2010.02.11 15:52:43 -05'00'



























Action Request 

Committee:  

Meeting Date:

Requesting Department:

Submitted By:

Agenda Item:

SUGGESTED MOTION:

SUMMARY OF REQUEST:

FINANCIAL INFORMATION:

Total Cost:  County Cost: Included in Budget:  Yes No
If not included in budget, recommended funding source: 

ACTION IS RELATED TO AN ACTIVITY WHICH IS:

Mandated Non-Mandated New Activity 

ACTION IS RELATED TO STRATEGIC PLAN:

Goal:

Objective:

ADMINISTRATION RECOMMENDATION:
 Recommended  Not Recommended 

County Administrator: 

Committee/Governing/Advisory Board Approval Date: 

Finance and Administration
2/16/2010

Fiscal Services
June Hagan

Resolution to move to a Defined Contribution Pension Plan

To approve and forward to the Board of Commissioners the Resolution and recommendations to move from a
Defined Benefit Pension Plan to a Defined Contribution Pension Plan.

The report on Defined Benefit/Defined Contribution Plans was presented to the Board of Commissioners at the
November 24, 2009 Work Session. The resolution recommends the change to a Defined Contribution Pension
Plan for newly hired employees as a means of cost savings and to control legacy costs when it is determined fiscally
appropriate.

$0 $0

#1

#3

✔

✔

✔

Digitally signed by Alan G. Vanderberg 
DN: cn=Alan G. Vanderberg, c=US, o=County of Ottawa, ou=Administrator's Office, email=avanderberg@miottawa.org 
Reason: I am approving this document 
Date: 2010.02.11 15:50:27 -05'00'



COUNTY OF OTTAWA  

STATE OF MICHIGAN 

RESOLUTION 

At a regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners of the County of Ottawa, Michigan, held at 

the Fillmore Street Complex in the Township of Olive, Michigan on the ___ day of ________, 

2010 at ___________ o’clock p.m. local time. 

PRESENT:  Commissioners:  _______________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________ 

ABSENT:  Commissioners:  ________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________ 

It was moved by Commissioner ________________________ and supported by Commissioner 

________________________ that the following Resolution be adopted: 

WHEREAS, the Ottawa County Board of Commissioners has, from time-to-time, 

considered the possibility of moving from a Defined Benefit Pension Plan to a Defined 

Contribution Pension Plan for all “newly-hired employees” of Ottawa County, a change which 

could involve significant cost savings for the County and which could also permit employees to 

obtain the benefits of investing in the free market with their pension funds; and,  

 WHEREAS, a move to a Defined Contribution Pension Plan, under the appropriate 

economic conditions, would be consistent with Goal I, Objective 3 of the Ottawa County 

Strategic Plan, which is to identify and develop a means of funding legacy costs; and  

 WHEREAS, the ultimate decision to move to a Defined Contribution Pension Plan for all 

newly-hired employees of Ottawa County must be based upon a determination that national, state, 

and local economic conditions justify such a move from a fiscal standpoint; and, 



 WHEREAS, the occurrence of several economic indicators within the national, state, and 

local economies would suggest that the timing is appropriate for the Board of Commissioners to 

adopt a Defined Contribution Pension Plan for all newly-hired employees of Ottawa County, at 

such date as may be determined by the Board;  

 NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that it is the present intention of the  Ottawa  

County Board of Commissioners to establish a Defined Contribution Pension Plan for all newly-

hired employees of Ottawa County, upon a determination being made by the Board that the 

following national, state and local economic indicators show sufficient improvement to 

recommend the fiscal appropriateness of such a change:   

 1.  A sufficient improvement in the funding levels and market values of the current 

Defined Benefit Pension Plan to allow for the transition to a Defined Contribution Pension Plan. 

 2.  The restoration by the State of Michigan of revenue sharing with Ottawa County, as 

provided for in MCL 141.911. 

 3.  Sufficient improvements in the property tax base of Ottawa County so as to allow the 

Board of Commissioners to both adequately fund the up-front costs of the transition to a Defined 

Contribution Pension Plan and to continue to meet the then-current, ongoing needs of Ottawa 

County government. 

 4.  A trend of consecutive fiscal years with an operating surplus in Ottawa County’s 

general fund; 

       and, 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Ottawa County Administrator shall continue to 

monitor these key indicators, and such other factors as may be important to the decision of the 

Board of Commissioners to make a transition to a Defined Contribution Pension Plan for all 

newly-hired employees of Ottawa County, and shall, not less than annually, provide a report and 

recommendation to the Board; and,   



  BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all resolutions and parts of resolutions insofar as 

they conflict with this Resolution are hereby repealed. 

  YEAS:  Commissioners:  ___________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________ 

NAYS:  Commissioners:  __________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________ 

ABSTENTIONS:  Commissioners: __________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________ 

RESOLUTION ADOPTED: 

____________________________   ____________________________ 
Chairperson, Ottawa County    Ottawa County Clerk 
Board of Commissioners  



Action Request 

Committee:  

Meeting Date:

Requesting Department:

Submitted By:

Agenda Item:

SUGGESTED MOTION:

SUMMARY OF REQUEST:

FINANCIAL INFORMATION:

Total Cost:  County Cost: Included in Budget:  Yes No
If not included in budget, recommended funding source: 

ACTION IS RELATED TO AN ACTIVITY WHICH IS:

Mandated Non-Mandated New Activity 

ACTION IS RELATED TO STRATEGIC PLAN:

Goal:

Objective:

ADMINISTRATION RECOMMENDATION:
 Recommended  Not Recommended 

County Administrator: 

Committee/Governing/Advisory Board Approval Date: 

Finance and Administration
2/16/2010

Road Commission
June Hagan

Resolution Declaring Official Intent to Reimburse Project Expenditures

To approve and forward to the Board of Commissioners the Resolution of Intent to reimburse project expenditures
for the Grandville Waste Water Treatment Plant with bond proceeds.

The Grandville Waste Water Treatment Plant will be expanded per a 2008 agreement between the City of
Grandville and Ottawa County, through the Road Commission Public Utilities Department.

A resolution of intent for this project was approved by the Board of Commissioners on June 24, 2008 for an
estimated cost of $18,000,000. This resolution of intent amends the projected cost to be $21,100,000.

This resolution allows expenditures incurred after the resolution adoption and prior to the sale of bonds to be
reimbursed with bond proceeds.

$21,100,000 $0

Funding is provided by the local units of government.

#3

#2

✔

✔

✔

Digitally signed by Alan G. Vanderberg 
DN: cn=Alan G. Vanderberg, c=US, o=County of Ottawa, ou=Administrator's Office, email=avanderberg@miottawa.org 
Reason: I am approving this document 
Date: 2010.02.12 08:53:14 -05'00'

















Action Request 

Committee:  

Meeting Date:

Requesting Department:

Submitted By:

Agenda Item:

SUGGESTED MOTION:

SUMMARY OF REQUEST:

FINANCIAL INFORMATION:

Total Cost:  County Cost: Included in Budget:  Yes No
If not included in budget, recommended funding source: 

ACTION IS RELATED TO AN ACTIVITY WHICH IS:

Mandated Non-Mandated New Activity 

ACTION IS RELATED TO STRATEGIC PLAN:

Goal:

Objective:

ADMINISTRATION RECOMMENDATION:
 Recommended  Not Recommended 

County Administrator: 

Committee/Governing/Advisory Board Approval Date: 

Finance and Administration
2/16/2010

Administrator's Office
Keith Van Beek
Ottawa County Energy Retrofit Program - Boiler Replacement

To approve and forward to the Board of Commissioners a contract with Request Heating and Cooling to replace the
boiler at 12265 James Street for $22,105, funding to come from the Energy Efficiency and Conservation Block
Grant (EECBG).

Summary of Request: You will recall that Ottawa County qualified for $2,052,800 in direct formula grants through
the Energy Efficiency and Conservation Block Grant (EECBG) program through the American Recovery and
Reinvestment Act of 2009. The primary goal of the EECBG was to assist eligible entities in creating and
implementing strategies to reduce fossil fuel emissions, reduce the total energy use of eligible entities and to improve
the energy efficiency in the building, transportation and other appropriate sectors. Several efforts and related
funding was set aside for audits and retrofit projects for county buildings. The Board of Commissioners already
approved a $920,000 contract to upgrade HVAC systems in various County facilities. County staff is securing
quotes for improved energy efficient lighting and will install that lighting in the coming months. We also secured an
energy audit for the jail, which was the only facility that had not had some form of energy audit completed in recent
years. This project will involve the installation of an energy efficient boiler at CMH Building A on James Street.
The attached contract outlines our relationship with Request Heating and Cooling and the many grant requirements
that are attached to this source of ARRA funding.

$22,105 $0

EECBG Funding

#3

#5

✔

✔ ✔

✔

Digitally signed by Alan G. Vanderberg 
DN: cn=Alan G. Vanderberg, c=US, o=County of Ottawa, ou=Administrator's Office, email=avanderberg@miottawa.org 
Reason: I am approving this document 
Date: 2010.02.12 08:51:10 -05'00'



1

AGREEMENT TO REPLACE THE BOILER AT 12265 JAMES STREET

 This Agreement is made this ___ day of February, 2010, by and between the 

County of Ottawa, 12220 Fillmore Street, West Olive, Michigan 49460 (“Ottawa 

County”) and Request Heating and Cooling LLC, 11699 Greenway Drive, Suite 70, 

Holland, Michigan 49424, a Michigan corporation, (“RHC”) with reference to the 

following facts and circumstances: 

 A.  Ottawa County has received certain grant funds as part of the American 

Reinvestment and Recovery Act (“ARRA”), through the Energy Efficiency and 

Conservation Block Grant (“EECBG”) program administered by the United States 

Department of Energy (“DOE”).  The purpose of the grant funds is to “initiate or 

complete retrofits to Ottawa County facilities as suggested by past energy audits,” as set 

forth in Activity 2 of Ottawa County’s EECBG proposal and award; and, 

 B.  RHC is a company which is fully qualified to perform the boiler replacement 

and installation for Ottawa County; and, 

 C.  RHC has submitted a proposal in response to Ottawa County RFP 09-13, 

which Ottawa County wishes to set forth in the form of an Agreement, for the provision 

of such services. 

 WHEREFORE THE PARTIES, in consideration of the mutual promises set forth 

herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby 

acknowledged, agree as follows: 

1. General Agreement:  RHC agrees to remove and dispose of the old boiler 

and install a new boiler on behalf of Ottawa County.  RHC may not perform any work 

described in the proposal, as set forth in Exhibit “A”, until the DOE has approved RHC 



2

as a contractor for Ottawa County and until the DOE has released specific terms and 

conditions for expenditure of the County’s EECBG funds. 

2. Adherence to Federal Requirements:  In conducting the boiler 

replacement, and in performing all services under this Agreement, RHC expressly agrees 

that it will comply with all requirements for federally funded contracts and grants as set 

forth in Exhibit “B,” and/or as may be required by law.  RHC will also assure that any 

subcontractors retained by RHC to perform services under this Agreement will comply 

with the terms and requirements of Exhibit “B,” and any other requirements for federally 

funded contracts and grants.  The terms and requirements of Exhibit “B” are expressly 

incorporated into and made a part of this Agreement as if fully set forth herein. 

3. Payment Schedule:  Payments from Ottawa County to RHC are 

contingent upon receipt of EECBG grant funding by Ottawa County.  RHC will invoice 

Ottawa County for the work outlined in Exhibit “A” upon the completion of the statement 

of work.  Upon the approval of the Facilities Maintenance Director, invoices will be 

processed and paid by Ottawa County in accordance with Ottawa County’s standard 

policies therefore. 

 RHC will be fully and exclusively responsible for payments and reimbursements 

to any subcontractor(s) of RHC which perform services under this Agreement, and shall 

indemnify and hold Ottawa County harmless from any such claims. 

 4. Termination: Ottawa County may terminate this Agreement at any time, 

on thirty (30) days written notice, and without financial liability except for work 

completed or costs incurred through the date of notice of termination to RHC or to any of 

its subcontractors for failure of the DOE to provide adequate funding to reimburse the 



3

anticipated costs of RHC and/or its subcontractors in providing this service.  This 

Agreement may be terminated by Ottawa County at any time for cause, defined as (1) the 

failure of RHC or any of its subcontractors to adequately perform and/or deliver the 

contracted for goods and services on a timely basis in compliance with the requirements 

of Ottawa County or (2) the failure of RHC or any of its subcontractors to comply with 

the terms of this Agreement, including the requirements for federal contracts as set forth 

in Exhibit “B” hereto. 

 5. No Additional Costs or Expenses:  RHC shall, at its sole cost and expense, 

provide, perform, and complete all necessary work, labor, services, and provide other 

goods and products necessary for performance under this Agreement.  Unanticipated 

costs or complications shall not alter the price or timetable as set forth in this Agreement, 

unless otherwise agreed to in writing by Ottawa County. 

 6. Permits & Licenses:  RHC and/or any of its subcontractors shall obtain, 

maintain, and pay for any permits or licenses required by law for the work. 

 7.  Notices:  The County Oversight Agency for the administration of this 

Agreement shall be the Ottawa County Assistant Administrator or his/her designee.  All 

notices regarding this Agreement shall be sent to: 

Keith Van Beek 
Ottawa County Assistant Administrator 

12220 Fillmore Street 
West Olive, Michigan 49460 

(616) 738-4842 

On behalf of RHC, all notices shall be sent to: 

Leon Nienhuis, Owner 
Request Heating and Cooling 

11699 Greenway Drive, Suite 70 
Holland, MI  49424 



4

(616) 396-0172 

 8.  Representations and Warranties:  RHC represents and warrants that it is 

fully qualified, licensed, and accredited to perform the services proposed in this 

Agreement, and that all employees and persons associated with RHC who deliver 

services pursuant to this Agreement and/or any subcontractors, are fully qualified, 

licensed, and accredited to do so.  Ottawa County may request documentation of the 

qualifications, licenses, and accreditations of RHC, or any employee or service provider, 

or subcontractor thereof, at any time during the term of this Agreement. 

 RHC further represents and warrants that all programming and services provided 

under this Agreement will be provided in accordance with all recognized and applicable 

standards, laws, regulations, administrative rules, and requirements therefore, including 

any applicable professional standards of care. 

 9.  Indemnification and Hold Harmless:  RHC agrees to defend, indemnify, and 

hold the County of Ottawa, and its employees, agents and assigns harmless from and 

against all claims, damages, fines, judgments, penalties, costs, liabilities or losses, 

including, without limitation, reasonable actual attorney fees, arising out of the acts or 

omissions including negligence of RHC or its employees, agents, officers or 

subcontractors, or arising from or out of the breach by such party of its obligations under 

this Agreement.  Such responsibility shall not be construed as a liability for damage 

caused by or resulting from the sole negligence of Ottawa County or its employees. 

 10.  Insurance:  RHC agrees to maintain in full force and effect throughout the 

term of this Agreement comprehensive general liability insurance, professional liability 

insurance, and workers' disability compensation coverage, as set forth in attached 



5

Exhibit "E" entitled "Insurance Requirements."  Proof of the continuing force and effect 

of all required insurances and proof that Ottawa County has been named as an additional 

insured on the comprehensive general liability insurance policies may be required by 

Ottawa County at any time.   

 11.  Status as an Independent Contractor:  The parties agree that this 

Agreement shall be deemed to give rise to an independent contractor relationship and 

under no circumstances shall it in any way be construed as giving rise to any 

employer/employee relationship between or among Ottawa County and RHC or its 

employees, agents or subcontractors.  RHC shall provide for appropriate employee 

supervision and direction, tax reporting, withholding, and workers' disability 

compensation insurance coverage as may be required by law.  In the event this 

Agreement is construed as giving rise to an employer/employee relationship, RHC agrees 

to indemnify and hold Ottawa County and its officers, employees, agents and assigns 

harmless against any liability which may result therefrom. 

 12  Entire Agreement:  This Agreement represents the entire understanding 

between the parties and supersedes all prior negotiations, representations or agreements, 

whether written or oral.  This Agreement may be amended only by written instrument 

signed by the authorized representatives of Ottawa County and RHC. 

 13.  Binding Effect:  This Agreement and the terms and conditions hereof shall 

be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto, and to their respective 

successors and assigns, provided however, RHC may not assign its interests in this 

Agreement without the prior written consent of Ottawa County. 



6

 14.  Miscellaneous:  This Agreement shall be governed by Michigan law.  The 

waiver by any party hereto of a breach or violation of any provision of this Agreement 

shall not be a waiver of any subsequent breach of the same or any other provision of this 

Agreement.  If any section or provision of this Agreement is unenforceable for any 

reason, the unenforceability thereof shall not impair the remainder of this Agreement, 

which shall remain in full force and effect.  It is contemplated that this Agreement will be 

executed in multiple counterparts, all of which together shall be deemed to be one 

Agreement.  The captions in this Agreement are for convenience only and shall not be 

considered as part of this Agreement or in any way to amplify or modify the terms and 

provisions hereof. 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on 

the ___ day of February, 2010. 

      COUNTY OF OTTAWA 

Dated:  ___________________  By:  ________________________________ 
              Philip D. Kuyers, Chairperson  
              Board of Commissioners 

Dated:  ___________________  By:  ________________________________ 
                         Daniel C. Krueger, County Clerk  

      REQUEST HEATING & COOLING, LLC 

Dated:  ___________________  By:  ________________________________ 
              Leon Nienhuis, Owner 



7

E X H I B I T “A” 























8

E X H I B I T “B” 

 As provided in Section 2 of the Agreement, the following contract clauses are 

incorporated by reference into the Agreement as if fully set forth therein: 

(1)  TES and any subcontractor will comply with Executive Order 11246 
of September 24, 1965, entitled “Equal Employment Opportunity” as 
amended by Executive Order 11375 of October 13, 1967, and as 
supplemented in Department of Labor regulations (41 CFR chapter 60). 

(2)  TES and any subcontractor will comply with the Copeland “Anti-
Kickback” Act (18 U.S.C. 874) as supplemented in Department of Labor 
regulations (29 CFR Part 3). 

(3)  TES and any subcontractor will comply with the Davis-Bacon Act (40 
U.S.C. 276a to 276a-7) as supplemented by Department of Labor 
regulations (29 CFR Part 5), and all applicable guidelines therefore, 
including “Energy Efficiency and Conservation Block Grant Program 
Notice 10-004, (Exhibit “D”) Effective Date:  December 17, 2009,” and 
any amendments thereafter. 

(4)  TES and any subcontractor will comply with Sections 103 and 107 of 
the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act (40 U.S.C. 327-330) 
as supplemented by Department of Labor regulations (29 CFR Part 5).

(5)  TES and any subcontractor will comply with notice of awarding 
agency requirements and regulations pertaining to reporting. 

(6)  TES and any subcontractor will comply with all notice of awarding 
agency requirements and regulations pertaining to patent rights with 
respect to any discovery or invention which arises or is developed in the 
course of or under such contract. 

(7)  TES and any subcontractor will comply with agency requirements and 
regulations pertaining to copyrights and rights in data. 

(8)  TES and any subcontractor will allow Ottawa County, the DOE, the 
Comptroller General of the United States, or any of their duly authorized 
representatives to any books, documents, papers, and records of the 
contractor which are directly pertinent to that specific contract for the 
purpose of making audit, examination, excerpts, and transcriptions. 



9

(9)  TES and any subcontractor will retain all required records for three 
years after grantees or subgrantees make final payments and all other 
pending matters are closed. 

(10) TES and any subcontractor will comply with all applicable standards, 
orders, or requirements issued under section 306 of the Clean Air Act (42 
U.S.C. 1857(h)), section 508 of the Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C. 1368), 
Executive Order 11738, and Environmental Protection Agency regulations 
(40 CFR Part 15). 

(11) TES and any subcontractor will comply with mandatory standards 
and policies relating to energy efficiency which are contained in the state 
energy conservation plan issued in compliance with the Energy Policy and 
Conservation Act (Pub.L. 94-163, 89 Stat. 871). 

(12) Provide data to the County to complete the required quarterly reports. 

(13) Maintain a DUNS number and registration in the CCR for the 
duration of the award. 

(14) Provide acknowledgement of DOE support and a disclaimer in the 
publication of any material, whether copyrighted or not, based on or 
developed under this project.  The specified language for the 
acknowledgement and disclaimer can be found in Exhibit “F.” 



10

E X H I B I T “C”

The Department of Labor is responsible for determining the prevailing wages that are 

required to be paid as part of the Davis-Bacon Act.  The determination for Ottawa 

County, Michigan is from the Department of Labors website at www.wdol.gov.

 The labor costs submitted for TES in Exhibit “A” includes ELECTRICIAN at a 

rate of $11.21 per hour, as indicated in the determination below. 

===============================================================
General Decision Number: MI080059 07/24/2009  MI59 
Superseded General Decision Number: MI20070059 
State: Michigan 
Construction Type: Building 
County: Ottawa County in Michigan. 

BUILDING CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS (does not include residential 
construction consisting of single family homes and apartments 
up to and including 4 stories) 

Modification Number     Publication Date 
          0              02/08/2008 
          1              04/03/2009 
          2              05/01/2009 
          3              07/24/2009 

* IRON0340-003 06/01/2009 
                                       Rates            Fringes 
IRONWORKER
     Structural..................    $ 24.00             15.52 
----------------------------------------------------------------
  SUMI1984-003 04/01/1984 
                                       Rates            Fringes 
ASBESTOS WORKER/HEAT &  
         FROST INSULATOR........................  $ 15.93             4.00 
BOILERMAKER....................   $ 17.19             3.00 
BRICKLAYER.......................   $ 10.83                    
CARPENTER.........................   $ 11.37                  
CEMENT MASON/CONCRETE FINISHER... $  9.26              1.55 
Drywall taper....................    $  9.94                  
ELECTRICIAN......................   $ 11.21                  
IRONWORKER, REINFORCING..........  $  9.00              1.33 
LABORER..........................    $  7.93                  
LATHER...........................    $ 10.50                  
PAINTER:  Brush Only.............   $  8.93                  
PLASTERER........................    $ 10.22                  



11

PLUMBER..........................    $ 15.49              2.77 
Power Equipment Operator   
     Backhoe.....................    $  9.50              1.33 
     Bulldozer...................    $ 15.35         13% + 4.10 
     Crane, derrick & dragline...   $ 15.45         13% + 4.10 
     Front end loader............    $ 10.43              1.53 
     Grader/scraper..............    $ 10.08                  
ROOFER, Including Built Up,  
Composition and Single Ply Roofs............................ $  8.60                  
Sheet metal worker...............    $ 13.75              4.23   
TRUCK DRIVER.....................   $  8.73                  
----------------------------------------------------------------
WELDERS - Receive rate prescribed for craft performing operation to which welding is 
incidental. 
===============================================================
Unlisted classifications needed for work not included within the scope of the 
classifications listed may be added after award only as provided in the labor standards 
contract clauses (29CFR 5.5 (a) (1) (ii)). 
----------------------------------------------------------------
In the listing above, the "SU" designation means that rates listed under the identifier do 
not reflect collectively bargained wage and fringe benefit rates.  Other designations 
indicate unions whose rates have been determined to be prevailing. 
----------------------------------------------------------------

 WAGE DETERMINATION APPEALS PROCESS 
1.) Has there been an initial decision in the matter? This can 
be:

*  an existing published wage determination 
*  a survey underlying a wage determination 
*  a Wage and Hour Division letter setting forth a position on a wage determination 
matter 
*  a conformance (additional classification and rate) ruling 

On survey related matters, initial contact, including requests for summaries of surveys, 
should be with the Wage and Hour Regional Office for the area in which the survey was 
conducted because those Regional Offices have responsibility for the Davis-Bacon 
survey program. If the response from this initial contact is not satisfactory, then the 
process described in 2.) and 3.) should be followed. 

With regard to any other matter not yet ripe for the formal process described here, initial 
contact should be with the Branch of Construction Wage Determinations.  Write to: 

 Branch of Construction Wage Determinations 
 Wage and Hour Division 
 U.S. Department of Labor 
 200 Constitution Avenue, N.W. 
 Washington, DC 20210 



12

2.) If the answer to the question in 1.) is yes, then an interested party (those affected by 
the action) can request review and reconsideration from the Wage and Hour 
Administrator (See 29 CFR Part 1.8 and 29 CFR Part 7). Write to: 

 Wage and Hour Administrator 
 U.S. Department of Labor 
 200 Constitution Avenue, N.W. 
 Washington, DC 20210 

The request should be accompanied by a full statement of the interested party's position 
and by any information (wage payment data, project description, area practice material, 
etc.) that the requestor considers relevant to the issue. 

3.) If the decision of the Administrator is not favorable, an interested party may appeal 
directly to the Administrative Review Board (formerly the Wage Appeals Board).  Write 
to:
 Administrative Review Board 
 U.S. Department of Labor 
 200 Constitution Avenue, N.W. 
 Washington, DC 20210 

4.) All decisions by the Administrative Review Board are final. 
===============================================================
          END OF GENERAL DECISION 



13

E X H I B I T “D”



14



15



16



17

E X H I B I T “E” 

INSURANCE – The seller shall provide the following coverage’s: 
   
WORKER’S COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS’ LIABILITY:

Workers’ Compensation Limits               Michigan Statutory 
 Employers’ Liability Limits                    $500,000 Each Accident 
     $500,000 Each Employee and Aggregate Injury by Disease 
                           

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 
Each Occurrence                                       $1,000,000  
Personal and Advertising Injury                  $1,000,000 
General Aggregate               $1,000,000 
Products/Completed Operations Aggregate            $1,000,000 

There shall be no Products/Completed Operations or Contractual Liability exclusion.   
The General Aggregate limit shall apply separately per location or project. 

    
AUTOMOBILE: 

  Residual Liability        $1,000,000 each student 
  Personal Injury Protection                                                                Statutory 
  Property Protection                                Statutory 

These coverage’s shall protect the vendor, its employees, agents, representatives, and 
subcontractors against claims arising out of the work performed or products provided. 

These limits may be provided in single layers or by combinations of primary and 
excess/umbrella policy layers. 

The County of Ottawa and its officers, officials, employees, volunteers and agents are to be 
additional insureds as respects the services provided under this agreement. This additional insured 
status shall not terminate after completion of the services.  A certificate of insurance showing the 
required limits, showing that the above-mentioned are additional insureds and providing at least a 
30-day notice requirement in the event of coverage termination for any reason shall be provided



18

E X H I B I T “F” 

An acknowledgment of DOE support and a disclaimer must appear in the publication of 

any material, whether copyrighted or not, based on or developed under this project, as 

follows: 

Acknowledgment:  “This material is based upon work supported by the Department 
of Energy under Award Number EE-0000751.” 

Disclaimer:  “This report was prepared as an account of work sponsored by an 
agency of the United States Government.  Neither the United States Government 
nor any agency thereof, nor any of their employees, makes any warranty, express or 
implied, or assumes any legal liability or responsibility for the accuracy, 
completeness, or usefulness of any information, apparatus, product, or process 
disclosed, or represents that its use would not infringe privately owned rights.
Reference herein to any specific commercial product, process, or service by trade 
name, trademark, manufacturer, or otherwise does not necessarily constitute or 
imply its endorsement, recommendation, or favoring by the United States 
Government or any agency thereof.  The views and opinions of authors expressed 
herein do not necessarily state or reflect those of the United States Government or 
any agency thereof.” 



County of Ottawa 
  

Office of the Treasurer 

      Bradley J. Slagh
County Treasurer

Cheryl Clark
Chief Deputy Treasurer

Steven Brower
Deputy Treasurer

   
12220 Fillmore St.,  Room 155,  West Olive, MI 49460 Phone:  (616) 994-4501
    1-800-764-4111, ext. 4501 
 bslagh@miottawa.org Fax:  (616) 994-4509 
  Web Site:  www.miOttawa.org 

 
Report To: Ottawa County Finance & Administration Committee  
 
From:  Bradley Slagh 
 
Date:  February 10, 2010 
 
Re:  Financial month end update for January 2010 
 
Attached are the graphs representing an overview of the status of the General Fund portfolio of the 
County as of January 31, 2010.  As depicted in the graphs the asset distribution of the General 
Pooled Funds by percentage and maturity continues to meet the requirements of the County’s 
Investment Policy.    
 
The rate environment for 2 – 5 year Treasury & Agency investments continues to be in a tailspin, as 
rates have fallen again since the first of the year.   There is some potential that rates will begin to 
rise prior to our heaviest investment season for the County, which begins in late summer.     
 
I anticipate being at the Finance Committee meeting to answer questions.  Please feel free to call or 
email me if you have any questions during your review of this material.  



\\Fileserver1\agendas & supporting documents\Finance and Administration Meetings\Agenda Items\021610\Treasurer's Financial Month End Update for January 
2010\monthly Board Rpt Graphs.doc 

Ottawa County General Pooled Funds 
 

Current Portfolio Size 
January 31, 2010 

CDs, & Comm Paper  $22,251,636.90 
Agencies $20,471,366.23 
Money Market & Mutual Funds $13,379,410.52 
Treasuries $20,224,786.25 
Bank Accounts $7,415,663.27 
  

Total  $83,742,863.17
 

Historical Comparison By Month

60,000,000

70,000,000

80,000,000

90,000,000

100,000,000

110,000,000

120,000,000

130,000,000

140,000,000

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

D
ol

la
rs

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010
 



\\Fileserver1\agendas & supporting documents\Finance and Administration Meetings\Agenda Items\021610\Treasurer's Financial Month End Update for January 
2010\monthly Board Rpt Graphs.doc 

Ottawa County General Pooled Funds 
Diversification by Investment

January 31, 2010

Bank 
Accounts

8.9%

Treasuries
24.2%

CDs, & 
Comm Paper 

26.6%

Money 
Market & 

Mutual Funds
16.0%

Agencies
24.4%

 
 

Diversification By Maturity Date - January 31, 2010

0 10,000,000 20,000,000 30,000,000

Cash 

2-30 Days

31-90 Days

91-180 Days

181-365 Days

1 + Year

D
ay

s 
to

 M
at

ur
ity

 





































































Action Request 

Committee:  

Meeting Date:

Requesting Department:

Submitted By:

Agenda Item:

SUGGESTED MOTION:

SUMMARY OF REQUEST:

FINANCIAL INFORMATION:

Total Cost:  County Cost: Included in Budget:  Yes No
If not included in budget, recommended funding source: 

ACTION IS RELATED TO AN ACTIVITY WHICH IS:

Mandated Non-Mandated New Activity 

ACTION IS RELATED TO STRATEGIC PLAN:

Goal:

Objective:

ADMINISTRATION RECOMMENDATION:
 Recommended  Not Recommended 

County Administrator: 

Committee/Governing/Advisory Board Approval Date: 

Finance and Administration
2/16/10

Fiscal Services/Drain Commission
June Hagan
Resolution to Advance Funds for the Munn Drainage District

To approve and forward to the Board of Commissioners the Agreement to Advance Funds for the Munn Drainage
District to cover expenditures incurred before the bond issuance, subject to final approval of the Agreement and
Promissory Note language by Corporation Counsel. Funding will come from contingency until repaid upon bond
issuance, not to exceed $90,000.

Based on a 2008 petition, costs have been incurred for the Munn Drainage District. Originally, bond issuance was
planned for 2009. However, after the June 2009 storm, residents of neighboring areas outside the drainage district
and the township requested the Drain Commission to expand the drainage district and the project to alleviate
drainage problems in the expanded area. As a result, the bonds were not issued before 12/31/09.

This resolution authorizes the temporary transfer of funds (bond anticipation note) to the Munn Drainage District
in order to avoid a fund deficit in the Chapter 6 Drain fund. The note will be paid back to the County from the
Munn bond proceeds. The issuance of the bonds is tentatively planned for April 1, 2010.

 NTE $90,000  $0

Contingency

#3

#2

✔

✔

✔

Digitally signed by Alan G. Vanderberg 
DN: cn=Alan G. Vanderberg, c=US, o=County of Ottawa, ou=Administrator's Office, email=avanderberg@miottawa.org 
Reason: I am approving this document 
Date: 2010.02.16 15:32:36 -05'00'




	Finance Agenda
	Proposed Minutes 1262010
	Monthly Budget Adj
	Budget Adj Greater than $50,000
	Statement of Review
	Resolution to move to DC Pension Plan
	Resolution Declaring Official Intent
	Ottawa County Energy Retrofit Program Boiler
	Treasurer's Financial Month End
	Legislative Proposals Regarding Healht Insurance Premiums
	Budget Principles
	Fiscal Policies
	Tax Revenue Projections
	General Fund Projections
	Resolution to Advance Funds Munn Drain




